

20-02194

United States Court of Appeals For the Second Circuit

NORIANA RADWAN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF CONNECTICUT BOARD OF TRUSTEES, WARDE MANUEL,
LEONARD TSANTIRIS, AND MONA LUCAS, individually,
Defendants-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Connecticut*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION; AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF CONNECTICUT; NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW
CENTER; EQUAL RIGHTS ADVOCATES; WOMEN'S LAW
PROJECT; CALIFORNIA WOMEN'S LAW CENTER; LEGAL AID
AT WORK; AND SOUTHWEST WOMEN'S LAW CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT NORIANA RADWAN**

GALEN SHERWIN
AMY LYNN KATZ
EMERSON SYKES
VERA EIDELMAN
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

JEFFREY L. KESSLER
Winston & Strawn LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
(212) 549-2500

DAN BARRETT
ELANA BILDNER
ACLU Foundation of
Connecticut
765 Asylum Avenue
Hartford, CT 06105
(860) 471-8471

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Title IX Does Not Impose a Rigid Same-Decisionmaker Requirement, Which Would Subvert its Purpose if Applied to Single-Sex Activities.....	5
II. This Court Should Not Adopt a Rigid Standard for Proving Discrimi- natory Intent Under Title IX That Is Inconsistent With the Flexible McDonnell Douglas Test.....	11
A. Title IX Does Not Require that Ms. Radwan Identify a Specific Male Comparator to Prove Discrimination	14
B. Plaintiff Has Shown Substantial Evidence of Disparate Disci- pline by the University That Establishes Genuine Issues of Fact Supporting an Inference of Discriminatory Intent Based on Gender Stereotypes.....	17
III. Fraser Does Not Justify the University’s Punishment of College Ath- lete Speech.....	21
A. Fraser Does Not Apply to College Students	21
B. K-12 Caselaw Provides a Floor, Not a Ceiling, for College Stu- dent Speech.....	24
C. That Ms. Radwan’s Gesture Was Broadcast Is Irrelevant to Her First Amendment Claim	25

CONCLUSION26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE FOR ELECTRONIC FILINGS30
APPENDIX: INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE..... A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cty. Florida</i> , 968 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2020)	6, 11
<i>Back v. Hastings On Hudson Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 365 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004)	15, 17, 18
<i>Berube v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea. Co.</i> , 348 F. App'x 684 (2d Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	11, 12
<i>California Federal Savings & Loan Ass'n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987).....	5
<i>Chambers v. TRM Copy Ctrs. Corp.</i> , 43 F.3d 29 (2d Cir.1994)	14, 15
<i>Cohen v. Brown Univ.</i> , 101 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1996).....	7, 8
<i>Collins v. Putt</i> , 979 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2020)	25
<i>Dall v. St. Catherine of Siena Med. Ctr.</i> , 966 F. Supp. 2d 167 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	6
<i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Doe v. Colgate Univ.</i> , 457 F. Supp. 3d 164 (N.D.N.Y. 2020).....	7, 11

Doe ex rel. Doe v. Vermilion Par. Sch. Bd.,
421 F. App'x 366 (5th Cir. 2011)10

Doe v. Wood Cty. Bd. of Educ.,
888 F. Supp. 2d 771 (S.D.W. Va. 2012).....10

F.C.C. v. Pacifica Found.,
438 U.S. 726 (1978).....26

Garcia v. SUNY Health Scis. Ctr. of Brooklyn,
280 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2001)23

Grimm v. Gloucester Cty.,
972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)6, 11

Harris v. Forklift Systems,
510 U.S. 17 (1993).....5

Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier,
484 U.S. 260 (1988).....23, 25

Healy v. James,
408 U.S. 169 (1972).....21, 24, 25

International Union, UAW v. Johnson Controls,
499 U.S. 187 (1991).....5

Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.,
544 U.S. 167 (2005).....6, 9, 12

Julian v. Securitas Sec. Servs. United States, Inc.,
No. 3:08-CV-1715 (MRK), 2010 WL 1553778 (D. Conn. Apr. 19,
2010)5

Kassman v. KPMG, LLP,
No. 18-3728, 2019 WL 2498769 (2d Cir. Mar. 19, 2019)5

Littlejohn v. City of New York,
795 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2015)12, 14

McCauley v. Univ. of the Virgin Islands,
618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010)24

McDonnell Douglas Corporation v. Green,
411 U.S. 792 (1973).....*passim*

Meritor Savings Bank v. Vinson,
477 U.S. 57 (1986).....5

National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Morgan,
536 U.S. 101 (2002).....5

Ollier v. Sweetwater,
768 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2014)5

Powell v. Saint Joseph’s Univ.,
No. CV 17-4438, 2018 WL 994478 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 20, 2018)15

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins,
490 U.S. 228 (1989).....18, 5

Rexach v. Univ. of Conn., Dep’t of Dining Servs.,
313 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D. Conn. 2004).....15

Sassaman v. Gamache,
566 F.3d 307 (2d Cir. 2009)14, 15

Shamloo v. Miss. State Bd. of Trs. of Insts. of Higher Learning,
620 F.2d 516 (5th Cir. 1980)25

Tinker v. Des Moines,
393 U.S. 503 (1969).....24, 25

U.S. Airways, Inc. v. Barnett,
535 U.S. 391 (2002).....5

U.S. v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996).....5

Wiseley v. Harrah’s Entm’t, Inc.,
No. 03-1540 (JBS), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14963 (D.N.J. Aug. 4,
2004)16

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 16817

Other Authorities

34 C.F.R. § 106.2(h), (i).....7

34 C.F.R. §106.31(b)(4).....9

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(e)1

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....29

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....29

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)29

2014 and 2015 NCAA Men’s and Women’s Soccer Rules, A.R.
 12.5.4, <http://ncaapublications.com/productdownloads/SO14.pdf>.....16

Black Girls Matter: Pushed out, Overpoliced and Underprotected
 (2015), http://static1.squarespace.com/static/53f20d90e4b0b80451158d8c/t/54d2d22ae4b00c506cffe978/1423102506084/BlackGirlsMatter_Report.pdf.....19

Dress Coded: Black Girls, Bodies, and Bias in D.C. Schools (April
 2018), https://nwlc.org/wp-content/uploads/20.5/04/181web_Final_nwlc_DressCodeReport.pdf.....19, 20

Let Her Learn: A Toolkit to Stop School Pushout for Girls of Color
 (Nov. 2016).....19

Let Her Learn: Stopping School Pushout (April 2017).....19

*Preliminary Findings of ACLU “Teach Kids, Not Stereotypes”
 Campaign* (2012), https://www.aclu.org/sites/default/files/field_document/doe_ocr_report2_0.pdf;.....10

Title IX at 45 (2017), <https://www.ncwge.org/TitleIX45/Title%20IX%20at%2045-Advancing%20Opportunity%20through%20Equity%20in%20Educat>.....10

Tracking Deliberate Sex Segregation in U.S. K-12 Public Schools
 (2018), <https://feminist.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/06/SexSegReport2018.pdf>.....10

UConn's Geno Auriemma calls fans 'stupid' on podcast (October 1, 2015), <https://www.sportingnews.com/us/ncaa-basketball/news/geno-auriemma-calls-fans-stupid-zach-low-epodcast-uconn-womensbasketball/1kviymisouey41o8xr2oxc0w17>24
